-2 -

CONFIDERTTAL

been responsible for the assassination, and he told the
polygraph cxeminer, "I would have to say that X have to share
the guilt." Unrelated "Security Matter" investigations by
your Burcau have confirmed the Commnist Parly wemdbersnips
of Crowe and Cood.

~ In view of the foregoing, I want to make sure jthat
your investigation into this matter includes a full inguiry
into the possidility that the killing of Senator Kennedy
nigat have hed its genesis in a conspiracy involving
Communist Party nembers and that Sirhan might have been a
knowing or unknowing instrument thercof. Your inguiry in-’
that regard should include efforts to:

X. Identify and interview the other two individuals
vho, according to Crowe, were with hinm and Sirhan on the
evening of May 2, 1968. (Crowe said that the other two
persons were forusr students waom he recognized and who were
friends of Sirhan.) Notwithstanding Crowe's and Cood's
statements to the contrary, youwr inguiry should include -the
possibility that Thomas CGood was with Crowe and Sirhan on
May 2, in view of Crovwe's statement to the Los Angeles
Police Department that:

I -~ suppose he had never met, you know,
Ton fsubsequently identificd by Crowe as Ton
Good] and I, suppose we hadn't teen there,
what -~ would he have -~ would his frustrations
have ccxe out on a -- to -- on & political
level.

In this regerd, we have noted that nurerous revolu tionxy-type
writings, as well as notations under date of May 18, 1988,
about killing Scnator Kennedy, sppesr in Sirhan's notebook
Just a few pages after the rotations "Tox" and "Welter." In
attexpting to identify the other two persons,.please also
identify and intexrview the “other seven nembers” of the
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“Studcnt Club of the Coxmunist Pardy™ waich Crowe admittgd Gb/ tﬂo’

forming ot UCLA 3n April 1957, as well as the persons '\ 497) \g)
. § mentioned by Crowe to the Los Angeles Police Department os {,9
being rutusl friends offCrowd) aud Sirhan (Tharles Krill) ‘6\ ) @h
lou Bennett, Walter Hahn, and Gordon Wesr)., Finally, ‘?)30’ “ﬁ
2 please identify and interview Crowe's "friend Bill . . . .

¢ the guy that Yives at the co-op" (sce rolygraph eyw::zina‘c'ion) ’ (bq,

/ 30‘/ whom Crowe Ppparently upoz;e to about his May 2 mﬂeting with % )Qﬁ)‘
ﬁl/m«a«é . 2 : i R . -4l A 14,
™~ « Ascertain, if possible, the activities of Crowe 4 ol!
780f \ 7 ena Good on June k-5, 1968. ( ‘131 4 ’8"5
j%}(/’ 3. Corroborate ana/ér refute the inconsistent stories 1A 97/) 4
' of Crowe and Crowe's wother concerning the circumistances 366 ) )
2 g leading wp to the Moy 2 mecting between Crove and Sirhen %)
& (anparently their first contact since 1965). nl'h' 70
Qe \Q , N , 204
, We would oppreciate your obtaining for us any J
/ ?Q/ Los Angsles Police Departuent reports relating to their 37,))
: §° Snvestigation into this aspeet of the case (other than the 7 W
N interview of Crowe's mother and the polygraph examination x7 7
W of Crove). ' ‘ BYl, b‘/}%
Finally, X have noted the information set fLorth E7 /’7)

in Septesber 1968 memoronda of your Bureau concerning Students Y 3.5,/
for a Democratic Society that on August 2%, 1968, Thomas X P

Geod traveled from Dollas, Texas, to Havana, Cubs, by vay Xy];.po‘/
of Mexico City. Please advise vhether any other infornation

is availadble concerning this trip, and whether there is J?}p‘%, 70k
any indication that Crowe traveled outside the bnite& B4 ates . 4

st any time. . a?

In view of the fact that the Sirhan trial is novw
in progress, please contact Nistrict Attorngy Evelde J.
Younger and Deputy Chief Robert A. Houghton of the los Angeles
Police Department defeore conducting the investigation
vequested above. I District Attorney Younger or Deputy
Chicf Hougnton have any objection to this aspact of the
case being explored at this time, the inauiry should swsit
the conclusion of the Sirhan triak.
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Date: February 27, 1969

(Type in plaintext or code)

1

Airtel
{Priority)
7
To: SACs, Los Angeles (Enclosure)@k
Miami (Enclosure) .

%)gf\ San Francisco (Enclosure) ALL ‘NFORMAT}QN CONTAINE
From:

New York (Enclosure)

Director, FBI HEREIN 1S UNGLASSIFIED

$42-2 B
KENSALT . ‘. RATE i e
C-N. 255,315

Enclosed for the assistance of each recipient . office

is one copy of Department letter to the Bureau dated 2/25/69

captioned, 'Assassination of Senator Robert F, Kennedy on
6/5/68," u :

3

Pursuant to instructions contained in the enclosure
on page three, last paragraph, Los Angeles should immediately
contact District Attorney Evelle J, Younger, and Deputy Chief
Robert A. Houghton of the Los Angeles Police Department to
determine if these individuals have any objection to the
Bureau conducting at this time investigation requested by the
Department as set forth in the enclosure. Advise the Bureau
and the San Francisco Office of the results of this contact.

If no objections are interposed, both Los Angeles
and San Francisco should promptly proceed with the requested
Department investigation as outlined in the enclosure, Inter-
view of other Club members of -the Student Club, Los Angeles
Communist Party (CP), should be conducted unless. some reason

prevails dictating against same., In each instance of this

type submit pertinent details concerning the proposed inter~
view to the Bureau along with your recommendations,

Every effort should be made to comply with the

Departmentts requests in this matter and your investigation
nust be penetrative and thorough, It is desired that the
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Airtel to Los Angeles, et al,
KENSALT .

results of your inquiry leave no doubt as to the exact
relationship that existed between Walter Crowe, Thomas Good
and Sirhan B, Sirhan prior to 6/5/68, and the extent of
influence of Crowe and/or Good over Sirhan, if any,

Additionally, recipient offices should contact
respective top~level sources to determine if these sources’
are in possession of any information indicating a possible.
conspiracy involving the CP and/or its members in the
assassination of the late Senator Kennedy. These sources
should be specifically queried as to whether Crowe, Good or

‘Sirhan were or are known to them personally and, if so, the

extent of such knowledge should be fully explored. For the
information of the New York and Miami Offices, Crowe is
described as a 23~year-old white male, 5!7", 135 pounds,
medium build, brown hair and brown eyes, He is a graduate
of the University of California at Los Angeles and is currently
employed as a social worker by Los Angeles County, He was a
member of the W, E, B, DuBois Clubs and a member of the
Student Club, Los Angeles CP from 1966 through 1968,

Thomas Good is described as a white male, aged 23, 5'2",

135 pounds, brown hair and brown eyes. He is a graduate of
San Jose State College, California, is currently unemployed
and resides at 245 Page Street, San Francisco, California,
He became affiliated with the Students for:a Democratic
Society in 1965 and became a member of the San Jose CP Youth
Club in either late 1967 or early 1968,

Los Angeles and San Francisco should insure that
photographs of Crowe and Good are promptly furnished recipient
offices where needed.

Results of the above-requested investigation should
be submitted in memorandum form suitable for dissemination
bearing the above caption, This matter must be handled
maturely and exhaustively and no undue delay will be tolerated.
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T0: %;5 DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

1

FROM‘%} SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)
N

LA et

SUBJECT: =~ KENSALT

ReBuair?él 2/27/69.

On 3/3/69 LYNN COMPTON, who is head of the District
Abtberneyts staff handling the case involving SIRHAN BISHARA
SIRHAN, was contacted regarding the inquiries made by the
Departmoent of Justice. These inquiries were reviewed with Mr.
COMFTON, and he advised that he had no objection tc the FBI
conducting discreet inquiry in' this matter at this time. He
further added that the questions posed by the Depariment es
concerns WALTBR CROWE had been resolved to a great degrece by
the investigation conducted to date, and that he considered the
CROVE matter completed.

On 3/3/69 Depuby Chief ROBERT A. HOUGHTON, Los Angeles
Police Departnent (LAPD), was contacted, and Doputy Chief
HOUGHTON advised that he felt inquiries along this line might
be better instituted following the conclusion of the current
trial. He advised that the LAPD, on ‘the basis of the polygraph
exemination and FBI reports, has concluded that THOMAS GOOD
has no connection with the current matter, and that WALTER
CROWE has fully cooperated in his interviews thali were conducted
by the LAPD,

In connection with Item 1 of the Department!s request,

Bureau (AM)

3 -

2 - Miami (I1-1880)(aM)(Encs. - 3)

2 - New York (AM)(Encs. - 3)

- San Francisco (62-5481)(A¥)(Enc. - 1)
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LA 56-156

the Departmental memorandum notes parenthebically that CROWE
identified two othoex versons who were former students whom he
recognized and who wers friends of SIRHAN. The polygraph
exanination, on pege 1li, indicabes that two friends of SIRHAN
came into the restaurant where CROWZ and SIRHAN werc speaking,
and that CROWE did not know these individuals, though he did

indicate that they all went out and had some bser. CROWE was

also asked during the polygraph examination wnether or not
GCOD was present on‘!iinuﬂﬁng, to which he answered "Ho", which
was not indicated as an untruthful response. .

With regard to Item 2, the activities of CROWE were
set forth for June U in Los Angeles letterhead renmorandum (LHM)
dated 1/27/69. .

In connection with the Departnmentt!s request for
additional police reports, they are now in possession of all
data with regard to theIWALTER CROWE asgpect of this matter.

The Department glso asked, in addition to intervieu-
ing members of the Students Club, that the FBI identify and
interview CROWE's "fricnd BILL." This is LA 11688-S, who wes
interviewed at length by Deparitmental Attorney ROBERT CRANDALL
unile he was in Los Angeles at the specific reguest of the
Depsartnent concerning CROWE.

It is anticipated that WALTER CROWE will poscibly
be utilized by the defense on 3/5/69 as a witness.

At the present time Los Angeles has developed a
source who is closely acquainted with CROWE at his place of
cmployment, and as of 3/I,/69 CROWE advised that he .nad been
in contact with the defense attorney, GRANT COOPZER, on the mor-
ning of 3/44/69, and that COOPER plans to asX him only one or
two questions on the stand, which would concern {hemselves with
the change: in SIRHAN's personality from the time CROWE last saw

him in 1965 until he sew him in early May of 1968.

For the information of other offices, Los Angeles
LEM of 1/27/69 reported on CROWE!s joining the Communist Party
and his subsequent dropping the Communist Party in epproximabtely
October 1968,
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LA $6-156

The request of the Departnent concerning obhew mem-
bors of the Student Cind of the Southern Cal.ifornia District
Communist Party (SCDCP) is being reviewed. Their individual
files are being analyzed, and it is anbicipated that following
CROWE's gppearance on the witness stand, which will receive
due publicity, these members will be conbtacted for any infor-~
mation they may possess regarding statements by CROWE as con-
cerns SIRHAN and any informabion they themselves may possess
concerning SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN., At the same time, it should
be noted that there is absolutely no indication that any members
of this Club have ever been associated in any way with SIRHAN,
the SIRHAN family or the assdssination of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY.

The San Francisco Division is origin in the case
involving THOMAS GOOD, and, accordingly, for the benefit of
San Francisco there is enclosed herawith a pnotograph of WALTER
CROWE to be utilized in connection with their interview of GOOD.
(San Francisco File 100-56267). It is noted that the Depart-
ment in the opening paragraph of its memorandum indicates that
GOOD, as well as CROVWE, was a member of the SCDCP., There is
no information available at Los Angeles to indicate that GOOD
was ever g member of the Cormunist Party in the Southern
California District. His membership apparently is at San
Jose, California, in the Communist Party Youth Club in the
Northern District.

"For the benefit of the Miami and New York Divisions
for display to high level informants, there are enclosed
photographs of THOMAS GOOD, SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN and WALTER
SHERRILL CROWE. Each office is requested to prepare the
results of their efforts in an :insert form suitable for in-
clusion in a LHM that will be prepared by Los Angeles.

The Los Angeles Division will interview all persons

nemed by the Dspartment and attermpt to identify the two indi-
viduals whom CROWE and SIRHAN met on 5/2/68.
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LE COMMISSAIRE

i ALL CORRESPONDENCE TQ
28 ADDRESSED:

THE COMMISSIONER
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

OYTTAWA 7, TANADA . OTTAWA'7, CANADA

HEADQUARTERS = DIRECTION GENERALE

YOUR NO. ‘_62._.582, . OTTAWA 7, CANADA
VOTRE N° - T :

OUR NO. ._ | - Y o)
NOTRE N°

April 25, 1969,

ALL INFoRM ATION Go
FUAATION Gon
HERENY 15 UNCU\SSIF!EENNED

| . DATE4 | |
Mr. Moss Lee Innes, il BY G-~/ /A4 /
c/o ’U;:ied gtate:sﬂmbassy, l___,_é_@@/@

OITAWA, Ontario. L. 0/{5?)7575

Re: Stus PRUSZYNSKI -
Potential Witness in the
Assassination of Senator Robert
P. KENNEDY.

Attached 1s the tape recording made from
Mr. PRUSZYNSKI's recording, requested in F.B.I.
correspondence of Pebruary 26, 1969. It need not
be returned.

W.F.G. Perry, Insp.,
A/0fficer in Charge,
Encl. Criminal Investigation Branch.

51, £55-A8
SEARCHED - INDEXED
SERIALIZED... JCER

MAY 8 1959
FBI—LOS ANGELES
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Memorandum

TO : SAc,/gg;-Angeles _DATE: May 6, 1969
FROM w//;;rector, FBI

SUBJECT:  KENSALT

RE: STUS PRUSZYNSKI
<

ReRCMP 1ettef/;ated February 13, 1969 to Legat
Ottawa a copy of which was forwarded Los Angeles under
‘date of 2-26-69.

Attached is a copy of a letter from RCMP to
Legat, Ottawa dated April 25, 1969, The content of which
is self-explanatory.

The tape in question is being examined., It will
be furnished the Los Angeles Office upon completion along
with results of examination,

Enclosureft
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